MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT ITS SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED OF THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-NINE.

published agreeably to the resolve of june 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:
SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

Chapter 90.

Resolve in favor of Nathaniel Hutchins.

Approved March 22, 1839.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State, to Nathaniel Hutchins of Augusta, Seventy Dollars and Fifty-eight cents, in full for the expenses of the last sickness and funeral charges of Charles Waterhouse, late Clerk of the House of Representatives.

Chapter 91.

Resolve for the benefit of the town of St. George.

Approved March 22, 1839.

WHEREAS the town of St. George did, on the sixth day of April in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-seven, loan to the State of Maine Five Hundred and Eighty-Three Dollars and Eighty-Four Cents and on the fourteenth day of July in the same year Eleven Hundred and Eighty-two Dollars and Sixteen Cents payable half in five, and half in eight years, with an interest at five per cent.—and WHEREAS by an Act of the Legislature of one thousand eight hundred and thirtyeight, the Surplus Revenue was relinquished to the several towns, in this State, providing also that the same might be divided among the inhabitants of the several towns per capita—and Whereas the inhabitants of the said town of St. George are anxious to receive from the State that portion of said Surplus loaned as aforesaid for distribution as by law provided—Therefore—

RESOLVED, That the Treasurer of the State be authorized and directed to pay to the town of St. George that portion of the Surplus money loaned to the State by said town, at or before the expiration of six months from the

passage of this Resolve.